

No. 02-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICE SEIBERT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE ACLU OF EASTERN MISSOURI, AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

BEN WIZNER
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90026

JONATHAN L. ABRAM*
E. DESMOND HOGAN
CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN
WILLIAM H. JOHNSON
KRISTIN K. COHEN
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5681

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

LISA KEMLER
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
ZWERLING & KEMLER, P.C.
108 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE PRACTICE OF INTERROGATING SUSPECTS “OUTSIDE <i>MIRANDA</i> ” HAS BECOME WIDESPREAD AND WILL CONTINUE TO GROW UNLESS THE COURTS EXCLUDE STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE RESULTING FROM THE INTENTIONAL VIOLATION OF <i>MIRANDA</i>	7
A. The Rules Surrounding <i>Miranda</i> Assume That The Police Will Obey This Court’s Decisions	7
B. The Court’s Assumption That The Police Will Comply With The Rules Articulated In <i>Miranda</i> And Its Progeny Has Proven Incorrect	9
C. The Experience Of The California Courts Illustrates That The Practice Of Going “Outside <i>Miranda</i> ” Will Contin- ue Unless The Court Puts A Stop To It	19
II. THE LEGITIMACY OF THIS COURT’S RULINGS WILL BE THREATENED IF THE POLICE ARE ALLOWED TO VIOLATE ESTABLISHED CONSTI- TUTIONAL RULES WITH IMPUNITY	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	10, 26
<i>California Attorneys for Criminal Justice v. Butts</i> , 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1261 (2000)	17
<i>California v. Peevy</i> , 953 P.2d 1212 (Cal.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1042 (1998).....	19, 22
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003)	2, 10, 15, 27
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	24, 25
<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 506 U.S. 953 (1992).....	16
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	26
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	8, 9, 20
<i>Henry v. Kernan</i> , 197 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U. S. 1198 (2000).....	17
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	23
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	26
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	25, 27
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	5, 8
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	7
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	8
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	5, 8
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	9
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	7-8
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	23
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 666 N.W.2d 881 (Wis. 2003).....	18
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	24
 <i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. iv.....	10, 26
U.S. Const. amend. v.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. xiv.....	12, 24
 <i>Rule:</i>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Kimberley A. Crawford, <i>Intentional Violations of Miranda: A Strategy for Liability</i> , Texas Justice (Aug. 1997), at http://www.texas-justice.com/fbi/fbimiranda.htm (last visited Oct. 6, 2003)	10
Wanda J. DeMarzo & Daniel de Vise, <i>Spotlight on False Confessions: Zealous Grilling by Police Tainted 38 Murder Cases</i> , Miami Herald, Dec. 22, 2002, at http://www.truthinjustice.org/Spotlight-False-Confessions.htm (last visited Oct. 6, 2003)	18
Lawman Products Advanced Investigative Techniques Series, at http://lawmanproducts.com/page3.htm (last visited Oct. 6, 2003)	16
Richard A. Leo, <i>Inside the Interrogation Room</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 266 (Winter 1996)	16
Richard A. Leo & Welsh S. White, <i>Adapting to Miranda: Modern Interrogators' Strategies for Dealing with the Obstacles Posed by Miranda</i> , 84 Minn. L. Rev. 397 (Dec. 1999)	11
Daniel McNerney, Deputy District Attorney, Orange County, Cal., <i>Miranda: Post-Invocation Questioning</i> , July 11, 1996, at http://www.cacj.org/policy_statements/policy_statement_12.htm (last visited Oct. 6, 2003)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bernard C. Parks, Editorial (Apr. 20, 1998), at http://www.lapdonline.org/press_releases/editorials/1998/ed00003.htm (last visited Oct. 6, 2003).....	14
Thomas D. Petrowski, <i>Miranda Revisited: Dickerson v. United States</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin: Aug. 2001, Vol. 70, No. 8, at http://www.fbi.gov/publications/leb/2001/august2001/aug01p29.htm (last visited Oct. 6, 2003)	11
Devallis Rutledge, <i>Questioning “Outside Miranda” Did You Know * * *</i> , Cal. Dist. Attorneys Ass’n, Sacramento, Cal. (June 1995).....	12, 22
Elwood Earl Sanders, Jr., <i>Willful Violations of Miranda: Not a Speculative Possibility but an Established Fact</i> , 4 Fla. Coastal L.J. 29 (Fall 2002)	18
Michael P. Stone, General Counsel, <i>Ninth Circuit Holds Police May Be Sued for Intentionally Violating Miranda</i> , Legal Defense Trust Training Bulletin, at http://www.rcdsa.org/articles/miranda.htm (last visited Oct. 6, 2003).....	15
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>In the Stationhouse After Dickerson</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 1121 (Mar. 2001).....	19
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 109 (1998).....	12, 14, 18
